AFL-CIO
COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE

Date: Monday February 8, 2012

Gity: Crown Point County: Lake INDIANA

Project Description and Scope:  School City of Hammeond (IDOL 20120065)

We the undersigned common construction wage committee, appointed pursuant to
Indiana Code 5-16-7, ef seq., do hereby fix and determine the following common
construction wage scales to apply on the ahove referenced project.

A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

The common constrisction waga rates fisted helone are fnr the fiolfowing bype of construction wark (mark one):

{ X ) Commercial Building
{ } Heavy/Highway

B. WAGE RATES

HOURLY
CLASSIFICATION CLASS RATE FRINGES TOTAL;
Heat & Frost Insulators and Allied Worlrers
Skiffed 543 80 32540 367.20
Semiskifedd  330.66 $22.20 $52.86
Unskitfed 52190 $22.20 $44.10
Asbestos Abatement Skittedd %30 85 %22 20 $55.05
Boilermakers Skifled $32.85 $24.81 $E7 76
Semniskifier  §26.36 524 81 881 17
Uinskited 81977 $24.81 §44 58
Brickiayers Shilled 33535 %2013 855 48
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Stone Masons

Tile Sefters

Terrazzo Mecharnic

Marble Setters

Pointer/Cleaner/Cautier

Tite, Marble & Terrazzo Finishers

Carpenters

Caipet Layers

Cement Masons

Drywall Installers
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Semiskilfed
Unskifled

Skilfed
Serniskitfed
Unskifiot

Skilted
Saniskilled
Unskilad

Skitled
Semiskiied
Unskilted

Skilled
Semistiled
Unskitted

Skiffed
Semiskilled
{Inskifted

Skitted
Semiskiled

" Unskilted

Skifted
Semiski!ied
Unsgkhilled

Skified
Semiskilled
Unskificet

Skifled
Semistilled
Unskitled

Skilttad
Semiskilled
Unsikdliad

$26.51
&17.67

$35 35
$26.51
§17.67

$35.35
$26.57
817.67

$35.35
$26.51
17.67

$36 35
$26.51
$17.67

53535
$26.51
$17.67

$26.06
§19 55
71302

§34 32
$23.17
51388

$34.32
$29.17
$15.88

SA728
$29.82
$22.37
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$20.13
$20.13

$20.13
$20.13
$20.13

320.13
320.13
$20.13

$20.13
32013
%2013

$20.13
$2013
82013

$20.13
$20.13
$20.13

51622
$10.22
$10 22

$23.30
$23.30
$23.30

$23.30
£23 30
$23 30

$1873
$1873
§1873

52330
§23.30
£23.30
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$46.64
$37.80

$55.48
$46.64
$37.80

$55.48
$46.64
$37.80

$55.48
$46.64
3$37.80

£55.48
$46.64
$37.80

$55.48
$46.54
$37.80

$36.28
$28.77
$23.25

$57.62
882 47
$42.18

$67 62
$52 47
$42.18

$56.01
848 55
$47 10

857 62
$52 47
$42.18
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Electricians Sidlled $37.70 $26.04 $63.74

Semiskiied  $30.18 $21.36 $51.52
Unskilled $1885 $14.35 £33.20
Efevator Constructors Skilted 54856 $23.84 872 40
Semiskilad  $38.85 £23.84 $62.689
Unskifled 328.71 $23.84 £50.55
Glaziers Skilled 83227 $16.80 $49.07
Semiskiled  $22.58 $16.80 £38.39
Unskillet! $16 14 $16 80 $32 94
iron Workers Skitted §37.05 $23.83 860 58
Semiskifled 33335 $23.83 $56.88
Unskilled £27.79 $23.53 $51.32
Sheeter Stifted $37.25 §2353 360.78
Semiskilted  $33.60 32363 $57.13
Unskilled $28.04 $23.53 $51.57
Fence Erecfor Skilled 32952 - %1868 54920
Semiskiled  $28.42 $19.68 $48.10
Unskifed $20.87 11068 84035
Laborers | Skifled $35.78 $74.58 . $50.33
Semiskited  $35.08 $14.55 549 53
Unskitted $34 28 214 55 348 83
Laborers it Skitlecs £36 53 $14 85 $51.08
Semiskiled 33583 $14.55 $50.38
Unskilled £3502 $14 55 540 58
Laborers It A
Asbestos Removal Skifted 33678 $14.55 £57.33
Semiskiled  33R 08 $14.55 350 53
Unekiftord $35 28 $14.55 $49.83
Miftwrights Skifled £34 42 $23.35 88777
Serniskilled  $23 26 %23 35 552 61
Unskilled ¥18.93 $23.35 542 28
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Cperating Engincers Skiled 33870 $23.93 $62.68

Semiskilled  $33.35 $23.98 $57.33
Unskilled $1970 $20.88 34058
Operating Engineers Skilled $45.60 $21.70 $68.30
Great Lakes Floating Agreement Semiskiled  $45.10 $21.70 £66.60
Unskilled 840.15 $21.70 $61.85
Painters Skilted £33.99 $20.29 £54 28
Painter/linyl Hanger Semiskilled  $23.52 3t0.66 £34.28
Unskifted $16 82 £10.27 $27.09
FPainters Skilted $34.79 $20.29 $55.08
Drywall Finisher Semiskifed  §24.08 $70.86 $34.94
Unshiiled $17.22 31027 327 49
Paintors Skitied $35.04 $20.29 $55.33
Industrial Painter - Spray/Blast Semiskiled  $24.26 $10.86 $35.12
Unskitted $17.34 810,27 $27.61
Piedrivers Skitted 84077 %2432 36509
Semiskifed  $26.50 $24.32 $50.82
Unskitled 516.31 $24.32 $40.53
Piledrivers Commearcial Divers Skillad $61.15 $24.32 $85.47
Pipefitfters & Steamfitters Skifled $44 05 $24.48 368 53
Semiskiled  334.36 51146 $45. 82
Unskilled $17 62 $300 $2¢.62
Plasterers Skilled 33210 81575 $47.85
Semiskiled  $25.68 $1575 841,43
Unskifled 1925 $1575 $35 01
Plumbers Skifted $36.70 31867 355,37
Semiskifted  §22.02 21646 $38 48
Uinskitted $12.85 £508 $20.93
Roofers Skifled $34.48 818 1¢ $52.58
Semiskilled  $27.57 $1810 54567
Unskilied $47.23 $13.10 $30.33

Sheet Metal Workers Skifled $41 328 §i1g 16 360 B
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Semiskitted  $24.81 $16.85 $41.66
Uniskilled $16.54 31573 33227
Sprinkler Fitters Skilled 34845 $18.48 $66.93
Semiskilled  331.25 $18.48 $49.73
Unskifted $21.40 $9.68 $31.08
Stagecraft Workers Skilled 2805 $7.95 $36.01
Semiskilied  $19.64 3556 $25.20
[inskited £12.83 §3.58 376.21
Teamsters Skilted $32.49 $17.08 $49.57
Semiskilled  $25.99 $17.08 $43.07
Unskilledd $16.25 $17.08 $33.33
Technical Engifieers Skifled $37.28 £10.47 $56.75
Semiskilled  331.78 $18.47 $51.25
Unstited $23.28 $19.47 34275
Telecommunications Skilted $29.75 $20.53 35028
Semiskiffed  523.80 $16.70 340.50
Unskilted $14.88 310.59 325.87
Truck Mechanics Skilfed £32.49 $17.08 $49 .57
Semiskiftled 2598 317.08 $43.07
Unskifed 516.25 $17.08 $33.33
Definttions:
Skilled:  4An individual who performs work in a classification fisted on the scale of

wages. it shall be prestimed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification,
and entitled to receive compensation st the skiled rats, unless the worker satisfies all of
the criteria for being categorized as 2 semi-skilled or unskillad workar,

Semi-skilled: An individual registered in = bona fide apprenticeship program

registeraed with the United States Department of Labor, Ernploymen: and Training
Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant
to thelr individuatly warranted percentage for the claasification of work that they perform
as set forth in the apprentice program standards
Unskilted: An individual with iess than twelve mpnths of cumulative experience

in the construction trades and who is nat registered in a hona fide apprenticeship
program,
The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.
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Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for
contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U S,
Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenficeship and Training and that the rate of pay for
the classifications of iabor that participalza in such programs is based inparton a
percentage of the journeyman’s rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the individual's
progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be parmitted to work at less
than the predetermined rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices
must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the
apprentice’s level of progress axpressed as & parcentage of the jowrneymen hourly rate
which is the skilled houdy rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employad in & bona fide apprenticeship
program registered with the U.S. Depariment of Lahor. Bureau of Anprenticeship and
Training and has twelve or more moths of cumulative experience I the construction
trades shall be paid at the skilled wage rote on this wage determination for the
clagsification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer
classifies such a worker.

Dispuies reqgarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said
workers should be paid may be submitted ‘o the Indiana department of Labor for

investigation.
lhdiana State AFL-CIO Representative Awarding Agen epreseniative
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ABC Representative TalpAyer Named by Appointing Agency

Monday February 6, 2012
Date
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